COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE — FEBRUARY 17, 2003

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT FOR THE DESIGN AND CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
OF THE CONCORD FLORAL DAM OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works in consultation with the Director of
Purchasing Services and the Director of Investments and Reserves recommends:

1) That notwithstanding City Purchasing Policies and Procedures, the City retain Dillon
Consulting Limited for the design and construction of the Concord Floral Dam Obstruction
Removal work at an estimated cost of $43,000 plus G.S.T.; and

2) That a contingency allowance in the amount of $4,000 plus G.S.T. be approved, within

which the Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works or his designate is authorized to
approve.

Purpose

To retain Dillon Consulting Limited for the design and construction of the Concord Floral Dam
work.

Background - Analysis and Options

At its meeting of October 15, 2001, Council approved Contract T01-153 for the Construction of
the Creditstone Road Bridge, subject to the receipt of Toronto Region Conservation Authority
(TRCA) and Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFOQO) approval. (Refer to Additional
Information Item No. 19, Report No. 61, Council, October 15, 2001 — Attachment 2).

As part of the TRCA and DFO approval, the realignment of the West Don River at the bridge
crossing requires a fisheries compensation plan that includes on-site realignment works and off-
site dam removal works at the Concord Floral Dam to compensate for fish habitat impacts as a
result of the construction of the new bridge structure.

Dillon Consulting was responsible for the design of the creek realignment at the Creditstone Road
bridge crossing and the Fish Habitat Compensation Plan Report that was approved by TRCA and
DFO. Phase | of the Plan, which included the creek realignment at the bridge crossing, is now
complete as part of the bridge construction which was completed in 2002. Phase Il of the Plan
includes the compensation work required at the Concord Floral Dam and must be completed in
2003.

Dillon has provided a written work plan to the City dated January 31, 2003 for the design and
construction (including DFO reporting requirements) of the Concord Floral Dam Obstruction
Removal project in the amount of $43,000, plus G.S.T. Staff have reviewed the workplan and
cost estimate and find it to be reasonable and consistent with the preliminary cost estimate in the
2001 report (refer to Attachment 2). Due to their involvement in the design and construction
inspection and approvals for this project, staff recommend that Dillon be further retained to
complete this work.

Sufficient funds are available for the completion of this component (design and construction ) of

the project, funded from 2001 Capital Budget Project No. 1298-1-01 (funded from City Wide
Development Charges).

O:\Directory Structure\2003\Draft\holdew\Cw0217\ltem 13 - Eng. Consul. Concord Floral Dam WEB.doc



Conclusion

It is cost effective to retain Dillon Consulting Limited for the design and construction of the
Concord Floral Dam remedial works.

Attachments

1. Location Map
2. Extract — Additional Information Item 19, Report No. 61, Council - October 15, 2001

Report prepared by:

Pat Marcantonio, C.E.T. — Senior Engineering Assistant, ext. 8367
Dan Stevens, P. Eng. — Manager of Engineering/Construction Services, ext. 8257

Respectfully submitted,

Bill Robinson, P. Eng.
Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works

DS:mc

O:\Directory Structure\2003\Draft\holdew\Cw0217\ltem 13 - Eng. Consul. Concord Floral Dam WEB.doc



ATTACHMENT No. 1

CONCORD FLORAL DAM

LOCATION - _Part of Lot 29
Concession 3

i |:i':'l'l |I
il ! | Iy
il

SUBJECT SITE
CONCORD FLORAL DAM

O OF WRICHAM = EMOHLITING DEPARTWENT

NOT TO SCALE

O:\Directory Structure\2003\Draft\noldcw\Cw0217\ltem 13 - Eng. Consul. Concord Floral Dam WEB.doc



ATTACHMENT NO, 2

CITY OF VAUGHAN

EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOEER 15, 2001

lem 18, Repart Mo, 61, of the Commitige of the Whole, which was adopied. as amended, by the Council
of the City of Vaughan on Dciober 15, 2001, as lollows.

By appraving the following recommendation contained In the additional report of the
Commissioner of Development Services, dated October 15, 2007:

“1) That Tender T01-153 for the Creditstone Road Bridge in the amouni of
$1,320,654.69 bo awarded fo B. Gottardo Construction Limited, subject fo the
receipt of TRCA and DFO approval;

2 That & contingency allowance in the amount of $200,000 be approved, within which
the Executive Director of City Engineering and Public Works is authorized to
approve amendments fo the Contract; and

3 That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to sign the necessary documents, subfect
to receipt of all necessary approvals ™

18 AWARD OF TENDER T01-153

CREDITSTONE ROAD BRIDGE
The Committee of the Whole recommends approval of the recommendation contained in the
following report of the Commissioner of Developmaent Services and Public Works, dated October
1, 2001;

The Commissioner of Development Services and Public Warks in consultalion wilh thie Direclor of
Purchasing recommends

Thal Tendar TO1-153 for Craditsione Road Bridge construction be awarded
Purposas

Council appraval 1o award cantract TO1-153.
Background - Analysis and Options

The work covered by this tender (2000 Capital Budget Progect 1298.0) calls lor the Creditstone
Road Valley crossing

Tanders will closa Tor this project on September 28, 2001,

Stall will prepare an addiional information report for this tem after the beds have been evalualed
for Council's consideration a1 the Octaber 15, 2007 mesting

onelusi
To be submited in the additional infermation repan after tendear has ciosed

Attachments

1 Location Map

O:\Directory Structure\2003\Draft\noldcw\Cw0217\ltem 13 - Eng. Consul. Concord Floral Dam WEB.doc



CITY OF VAUGHAN
EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 15, 2001
ltern 18, CW Repott Mo, 61 — Page 2
Report prepared by

Pat Marcartorin, C.ET., S, Enginoaring Assistant, ext. BI67
Dan Stevens, P. Eng., Manager of EngineeringiConetruction Services; exl. B257

PRAMC

(A copy of the altachmants referred 10 In the faregoing have bean forwarded 10 each Membar of Council
and a copy thereol is also on file in the office ol the City Clerk.)

O:\Directory Structure\2003\Draft\noldcw\Cw0217\ltem 13 - Eng. Consul. Concord Floral Dam WEB.doc



19
COUNCIL- OCT 5 1 ADOITIONAL

TEM #
AWARD OF TENDER T01.153 INFORM-TION
CREDITSTONE ROAD BRIDGE CLo RAPT =l

EoupesL oeT IS|ol
Recommendation

The Cammissioner o! Developmen! Services and Puble Warks in consultation wilh the Direclor of
Purchasing and the Direclor of Reserves and Invesiments recommends;

1) That Tender T01-153 for the Creditstone Road Bridge in the amount of 51,320 654 59 be
awarded 1o B, Gollarde Constructon Limited, subject 1o the receipt of TRCA and DFO
approval;

Z} That a contingency aliowance in the amouni of 3200,000 be approved, within which the

Execulive Direclor of Cily Engineering and Public Works is ‘aulhorized to approve
amendments ta the Coniract; and

3 That the Mayor and Clerk be aulhorized to sign the necessary documents, subyect lo
racepl of il necessary approvals.

Purpase

Councd approval to award Contract T01-153 for the construction of the Creditstone Road Bridge

Sl il Al il

The work covered by this lender (Capilal Budget Project 1298.1) calls for the construction of
Creditstore Road Brdge, south of Rutherford Road, as per Altachmen! Mo 1, Also incluged in
this project 1 1he consiruclion of walarmasn, sterm sewers, realignment of the West Don Rever at
the bricge crossing, and @ proposed fisheres compensalion plan thal includes on-sile
realignmen! works and off-sile dam removal warks {Concord Floral Dam) o compensaie for fish
haoital impacts as a resull of consiruction of the mew bridge structure at (s lecation

A key factor influencing the commencement of construction & the granting of approvals by thae
Toronio Region Conservation Authonly (TRCA) ang the Department of Fishenes and COceans
{QFQ) for realignment of ihe watercourse and 1o place road approach fill in the wvalley
Applicatons and  supporling documentation hawe been submitted by the City's consulting
engineers o the TRCA and DFO. Staft have requasted fhal the TRCA complete thelr review,
inciuding the coordmation of DFO review, and fepon to the TRCA Executive by the November 1,
2001 meeting al the kafest. The award of this confract should not be made until TRCA and DFO
approvals have been secured

Tenders closed for this project on Seplamber 28 2001, and the following responses were

recenvad

Contractor Total Bid Amauni
B Gottardo Construction Ltd §1,320,654 69°
Soncin Genstruction Corp §1,361.048.52
Graham Bros Construction Lid £1,404.183 89

G TariLtd 51,426 689 63"
Ceon-Sirada Canstruction Inc 51,480,991 64
Anscon Contracting Lig $1,508 286.67
C.G. Romano Sons (Tofonto) Lid 51.520.911.54

O:\Directory Structure\2003\Draft\noldcw\Cw0217\ltem 13 - Eng. Consul. Concord Floral Dam WEB.doc



§1,550272.3%
£1,747,212.81*
£1,753,987.31

Brennan Paving & Consfructarn Lid,
Apcon Constructon and Matenals Lid.
Kapp Construction Irc,

* Correcled for anthmetic error.
The City’s censultanl Schaeflers Consulting Engineers has reviewed ihe submiited bids and

checked the arithmelic. The estimated cost of the project including a contingency allowance and
all applicable taxes is 51,820,000 and is obtained as lolows

B. Gottarde Construction Lig 51,320,654 69
[ineluding G.5.T)
Contingency Allowance {+15%) 5 20000000
Concord Floral Dam Compensatan 3 4000000
Enginearing (including G.5.T.) § 200.000.00
Treasury Adminsiiration {3%) $ H2B1854
Total 5181347433
Rounded §1,B20.000.00
Canclusian

The 2001 Capital Budge! Project 1288.1 includes a Iotal of 2,800 000 for the consiruction of the
Creditsione Road Valley Crossing, funded from City Wide Development Changes - Engineerng

B Goitarde Construction Lid has done simier work for the Cily in the past, with sausfactory
results and sufficient funds are availaole i the 2001 Capital Buoge! to compiete the project. Siaff
recommend that this contract be ewarded to B. Gottardo Construction Lid. as soon as TRCA and
DFO approvals are received

Attachments

1. Lacalion Map

Report prepared by:

Pal Marcantenio, CE T. = Senior Engineenng Assistant, ext, 8367

Can Stevens, P Eng - Manager of Engineenng/Construction Services, ext, 8257

Respecifully submilted,

!
ety < 1] :
/ iﬁﬂL‘LL‘- U iron

|- FI’{ANK MIELE -

T Commissioner of Development Services
and Public Works

PM MC

Bill Robinson, P. Eng.
Execuliva Director of City Enginearig
and Public Works

QEnginganng COMMITTEE ITEMS - 2001PAT-AWARD T 153 . CREDITETOME BRIDGE doc

O:\Directory Structure\2003\Draft\noldcw\Cw0217\ltem 13 - Eng. Consul. Concord Floral Dam WEB.doc



